OCTOBER 18, 2016 ZONING HEARING
“OTHER BUSINESS”
COMMISSION DISTRICT 1

ITEM 064

To consider granting a Special Exception for a reduction of public road
frontage as recommended by the Board of Zoning Appeals from their
September 14, 2016 Variance Hearing regarding Variance Application V-
116 Alvin G. Raines.

BACKGROUND

In accordance with a Zoning Ordinance Amendment adopted by the Board
of Commissioners on July 28, 2015, Section 134-94(a)(5), the Board of
Commissioners shall consider granting a Special Exception for reduction of
public road frontage, after approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The
Variance Analysis is attached for review. The Board of Zoning Appeals
considered this appeal at the September 14, 2016 Variance Hearing and
recommended approval of the Special Exception.

FUNDING
N/A

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Commissioners consider granting a Special Exception for
reduction of public road frontage as recommended by the Board of Zoning
Appeals for Variance case V-116 Alvin G. Raines.

ATTACHMENTS

Variance analysis.
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APPLICANT: Alvin G. Rains PETITION No.: V-116

PHONE: 404-308-1131 DATE OF HEARING: 9-14-2016
REPRESENTATIVE: Alvin G. Rains PRESENT ZONING: R-80
PHONE: 404-308-1131 LAND LOT(S): 357, 384
TITLEHOLDER: ﬁ;j;f; G- Rains and Kimberly L. 1 oy R1CT: 19
PROPERTY LOCATION: On the north side of Lost SIZE OF TRACT: 4.25 acres
Mountain Road, north of Macland Woods Drive COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

(1849 Lost Mountain Road).

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Allow an accessory structure (proposed 1,200 square foot garage) to the front of the

principal building; 2) waive the side setback for an accessory structure over 650 square feet (proposed 1,200 square

foot garage) from the required 100 feet to 11 feet adjacent to the eastern property line; and 3) waive the minimum

public road frontage from the required 75 feet to 29 feet.

OPPOSITION: No. OPPOSED PETITION No. SPOKESMAN

BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

APPROVED MOTION BY
REJECTED SECONDED
HELD CARRIED

STIPULATIONS:
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COMMENTS

TRAFFIC: This request will not have an adverse impact on the transportation network.
DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS: No comments
SITE PLAN REVIEW: No comments

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: No adverse stormwater management impacts are anticipated
for this existing structure.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: After examining Civil War trench maps, Cobb County historic
property surveys, county maps, and various other resources, staff has no comments regarding the
impact or treatment of historic and/or archaeological resources.

DESIGN GUIDELINES: Staff has determined that the subject site is not within the boundaries of
approved designed guidelines study areas; therefore does not have to comply with design guidelines
requirements. No comments.

CEMETERY PRESERVATION: No comment

WATER: No conflict

SEWER: No conflict
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FIRE DEPARTMENT: NO COMMENTS: After analyzing the information presented for a
Preliminary Review, the Cobb County Fire Marshal’s Office is confident that all other items can be
addressed during the Plan Review Stage.
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Application for Variance
Cobb County

(1ype or print clearly) Application No. _V/~{l{p
Hearing Date: § -14-1

Applicant AiU lV\ C). ’QCMX\_S Phone #UD‘,{/308‘/I 3/ E-mail C.C clv(’fa , @ /‘}OL Q)

A[U;V\ & .?4.-;4) ___Address

(representative’s name, printed)

el QD

. , 1.
(representative’s signature)

(street, city, state and zip code)

/ Mo Phéne # E-mail

My commission expires:

March24 ‘u 7

Notary Public

Titieholder Algin . Rains Phone # 40# /308~ /(?/  E-mail Qoo%e@l @ Ade.-Com
Wiy
Signature f/ﬁgm J?&LMM Address: JAYS z‘%‘*’c['?f S/f'lﬂﬁJ,
(attach additional‘signatures, if needed) (at;ghQ~ ..%ﬁ%fqp cca’@ A 30/2 P

My commission expires: \\"’.-;)\-L\\C] ; _. . ':' T r “.'-

- , 7 N Q)
Present Zoning of Property Z’ g0 “, COUN"* )

"Hll“‘

Location /84S Lpst Mauntaon Zd EIUJQ/ Srings , G4 30/27

(street address, if applicable; nearest mtersecuon etc.)
B - é . | i
Land Lot(s) 35 £ 38 o District __ 9 +h Size of Tract_ 4 Y Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved,

Size of Property Shape of Property __{/ Topography of Property Other

Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES l/ NO

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance (If
applying for Backyard Chickens purspant to Sec.134-94(4), then leave this part blank).
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MINUTES OF VARIANCE HEARING

COBB COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 14, 2016

PAGE 3

CONSENT AGENDA (CONT.,)

V-116 ALVIN G. RAINS (Alvin G. Rains and Kimberly L. Rains, owners)
requesting a variance to 1) allow an accessory structure (proposed 1,200
square foot garage) to the front of the principal building; 2) waive the side
setback for an accessory structure over 650 square feet (proposed 1,200
square foot garage) from the required 100 feet to 11 feet adjacent to the
eastern property line; and 3) waive the minimum public road frontage from
the required 75 feet to 29 feet in Land Lots 357 and 384 of the 19th District.
Located on the north side of Lost Mountain Road, north of Macland Woods
Drive (1849 Lost Mountain Road).

To approve V-116, subject to:

1. No commercial or dwelling use of the accessory structure

1 1 ol .
PEUKU A. ubm{) ANOINYU TICIIAIUCZ™ dita OvIira Iv::.f

Hernandez Campos, owners) requesting a variance to waive the side setback
for an accessory structure under 650 square feet (approximately 500 square
foot awning and metal shed) from the required 10 feet to one (1) foot
adjacent to the western property line in Land Lot 980 of the 19" District.
cated on the south side of Stanley Drive, east of Austell Powder Springs

V-119 R. LEE SAAR (R. B™ee Saar and Christy L. Saar, owners) requesting a
variance to 1) Waive thé\ear setback for an accessory structure under 650
square feet (approximately™§04 square foot garage) from the required 35
feet to 28 feet; 2) waive the jor side setback for an accessory structure
under 650 square feet (approxintately 342 square foot carport) from the
required 25 feet to seven feet;N3) allow an accessory structure
(approximately 342 square foot carport)%Q the side of the principal building
and closer to the side street right-of-way; #) waive the side setback for an

property line; 5) allow an accessory structure (ap
foot shed) to the side of the principal building; and 6)
access to parking areas on a non-hardened or treated surfage (gravel); and

Land Lot 792 of the 17" District. Located at the southeast int
Robin Land and Clearwater Drive (2274 Clearwater Drive).

1 to.
s




